Evaluating Alternatives:  Criteria Rating (Grid Analysis)

The Criteria Rating Matrix, or Grid Analysis, is a tool for objectively reviewing each of your solution options as related to the various criteria you need to consider in order to come to a decision about which solution to implement.

For this analysis, list your options as rows on a table, and the criteria you need to consider as columns.  Each option is then rated by how well it satisfies each criterion. 
	Criteria:
	A
	B
	C
	D
	E
	Total

	Option 1
	
	
	
	
	
	

	Option 2
	
	
	
	
	
	

	Option 3
	
	
	
	
	
	


Steps: 

1. List the alternatives you are considering.

2. Brainstorm decision criteria (remember, identify all possibilities before critiquing them).

3. Discuss the suggested criteria.

· Is this criterion clear & unmistakable in its meaning?

· Will this criterion be observable?

4. Narrow the list of criteria to 3-6 criteria.  

5. Establish a rating scale (e.g., 0-5 or 1-10). 

6. Rate each of the alternatives on each of the criteria.

7. Calculate the final score.

8. Select the best alternative.

	Commonly Used Criteria

	· Ease of implementation

· Cost

· Ability to meet customer requirements

· Equipment/resources required 

· Resource Availability

· Lowest Risk

· Fastest to implement

· Long-term workability
· Effective resource use


	· Impact on employee morale

· Level of complexity

· Human resources time required

· Time required for implementation

· Degree of control by the team 

· Political support
· Disruption caused by change
· Impact on the problem (high, medium, low)
· Resistance of Stakeholders




Evaluating Alternatives:  Criteria Rating (Grid Analysis)

Example:  
A kayaking enthusiast, Patrick, is getting ready to buy a new car.  He needs one that will carry his kayak but will also be good for business travel.  He has always loved and wanted a convertible sports car.  So far, no one car he has looked at seems to fit all three criteria.

The vehicles Patrick is considering are an SUV/4x4, a comfortable 'family car', a station wagon, and a convertible sports car.  His decision criteria are cost, ability to carry a kayak safely, ability to store his equipment securely, comfort over long distances, attractive look, and fun.

Patrick draws up a table with the vehicle options and the decision criteria as shown below.  He then scores each option, 0-5, by how well it satisfies each criterion.  At this point he does not consider the relative weights of the factors.


	Criteria/Factors:
	Cost
	Kayak
	Storage
	Comfort
	Fun
	Look
	Total

	Sports Car
	1
	0
	0
	2
	5
	5
	13

	SUV/4x4
	2
	5
	4
	4
	4
	4
	23

	Family Car
	3
	2
	1
	4
	0
	0
	10

	Station Wagon
	4
	5
	5
	5
	1
	1
	21


Based on this calculation, Patrick should buy the    ___________________________.

Evaluating Alternatives:  Criteria Rating (Grid Analysis)

Weighted Criteria Rating

In many situations we also want to ask ourselves, “Are some of the criteria more important than others?”  Essentially, what you are exploring is the relative importance of each criterion.  For example, could it be that carrying the kayak and cost are more important to Patrick than comfort and look?
If that is the case, then you will want to weight the criteria, i.e. a weighted criteria rating matrix.  

	Factors/ Criteria:
	A
	B
	C
	D
	E
	Total

	WEIGHTS:
	#
	#
	#
	#
	#
	

	Option 1
	Rating X weight
	Rating X weight
	Rating X weight
	Rating X weight
	Rating X weight
	

	Option 2
	Rating X weight
	Rating X weight
	Rating X weight
	Rating X weight
	Rating X weight
	

	Option 3
	Rating X weight
	Rating X weight
	Rating X weight
	Rating X weight
	Rating X weight
	


Steps: 

1. List the alternatives you are considering.

2. Brainstorm decision criteria (remember, identify all possibilities before critiquing them).

3. Discuss the suggested criteria.

4. Narrow the list of criteria to 3-6 criteria that will be most appropriate for identifying the best solution.  

5. Determine the relative importance of the criteria & assign weights.  

6. Establish a rating scale. 

7. Rate each of the alternatives on each of the criteria.

8. Calculate the final score (remember to multiply the rating by the criterion’s weight).

9. Select the best alternative.

Back to our Example:

Patrick reflects on this decision a bit more and realizes that, in fact, the criteria are not equally important to him. So he decides to determine the relative weights for each of the criteria and recalculates using the ratings he previously identified.   

	Factors:
	Cost
	Kayak
	Storage
	Comfort
	Fun
	Look
	Total

	Weights:
	5
	5
	3
	4
	2
	3
	 

	Sports Car
	5
	0
	0
	8
	10
	15
	38

	SUV/4x4
	10
	25
	12
	16
	8
	12
	83

	Family Car
	15
	10
	3
	16
	0
	0
	44

	Station Wagon
	20
	25
	15
	20
	2
	3
	85


Based on this calculation, Patrick should buy the    ___________________________.



















